if any, as may be applicable, other applicable rules, notifications, guidelines, regulations issued by various authorities, 
consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby sought for the approval of the Loan Agreement cum Memo-
randum of understanding along with the Assignment Deed -Creditors Dues dated 1st March 2022 for an amount of Rs. 
13,16,46,295/-(Rupees Thirteen Crore Sixteen Lakhs Forty Six Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Five only) with a right 
to convert the said assigned dues along with Rs. 3,37,35,040(Rupees Three Crore Thirty Seven Lakh Thirty Five Thou-
sand and Forty Only), the outstanding dues as on 31st March 2022 , to Mr.P.C.Pantulu, Director & CEO of the company.

[...]

Item No 4.To Approve and confirm the Loan Agreement cum Memorandum of understanding along with the 

As signment Deed -Creditors Dues.

Mr.P.C.Pantulu, the Promoter of the company has taken over the liability pertaining to discharging off of some of the 
business liability/operational creditors of the company amounting to Rs. 13,16,46,295/-(Rupees Thirteen Crore Sixteen 
Lakhs Forty-Six Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Five only) standing in the books of account of the company as at 
31st March 2022 as proposed by the company. In view of the development the company and the Promoter, Mr.P.C.Pan-
tulu  have entered into a Loan Agreement cum Memorandum of understanding along with the Assignment Deed -Cred-

[...]

itors Dues dated 1st March 2022 and the board of directors in their meeting held on 30th May 2022 have considered 
and approved the said transaction as a related party transaction and informed to the stock exchange accordingly.
Apart from this transaction , Mr.P.C.Pantulu has also lent to the company as loan an amount of Rs. 3,37,35,040 (Rupees 
Three Crore Thirty Seven Lakh Thirty Five Thousand and Forty Only), from time to time and the said amount was also 
reported as related party transaction with the approval of the board.

In due performance of the assignment of dues of the company as assignor and Mr.P.C.Pantulu, as assignee, has got a 
right to convert the said assigned liability as one of the terms of the Loan Agreement cum Memorandum of under-